
Gloucestershire Schools Forum

Thursday 19 September 2019 at 2.00 pm until 
4.00pm

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester



    



    

Gloucestershire Schools Forum
Thursday 19 September 2019

at 2.00 pm until 4.00 pm

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE Joanne Bolton

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Forum must declare an interest in any agenda item where 
the outcome may give them a direct pecuniary advantage or avoid a 
disadvantage.  A form is available at the back of the meeting room.

Joanne Bolton

3  PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

To receive any public questions.  Questions can be asked on the day or 
sent to the Clerk before the meeting.  A written answer will be provided if 
questions are received 3 clear working days before the date of the 
meeting.  The Chairman will advise timescale for any questions asked on 
the day of the meeting or received less than 3 working days before the 
meeting.

Joanne Bolton

4  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 14)

To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2019 and note 
actions.

Joanne Bolton

5  GOVERNMENT EDUCATION FUNDING SPENDING REVIEW 

To receive a verbal update.  

Philip Haslett

6  SCHOOL FUNDING 2020/21 (Pages 15 - 28) Philip Haslett, 
Neil Egles

7  HIGH NEEDS (Pages 29 - 34) Philip Haslett

8  EDUCATION CAPITAL (Pages 35 - 38) Gareth Vine

(a) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect Minutes or 
Reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact:
Joanne Bolton, Clerk to the Forum
:01452 324197/e-mail: joanne.bolton@gloucestershire.gov.uk 

mailto:joanne.bolton@gloucestershire.gov.uk


    

(b) GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS
1 Will Members please sign the attendance list.



1

 GLOUCESTERSHIRE SCHOOLS FORUM
Minutes of a meeting held on Thursday 20 June 2019

in the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

Present:

Brian Bartlett - Primary School Governors (Maintained)
Colin Belford - Secondary School Headteachers (Maintained)
Elisa Entwistle - Alternative Provision Schools
Andrew Harris - Community Representative
Kirsten Harrison - Secondary School Headteachers (Academy)
Amanda Horniman - Early Years Providers
Lisa Jones - Primary School Headteachers (Maintained)
David Metcalf - Primary School Headteachers (Maintained)
Will Morgan - Secondary School Headteachers (Academy)
Alexander Norman - Secondary School Governors (Academy)
Jacqui Phillips - Secondary School Governors (Academy)
Steve Savory - Primary School Headteachers (Academy)
Clare Steel - Special School Headteachers 
Adam White - Secondary School Governors (Maintained)
Observers: Cllr Richard Boyles, Cabinet Member for Children’s Safeguarding 

and Early Years
Cllr Patrick Molyneux, Cabinet Member: Economy, Education and 
Skills

Officers: Chris Spencer, Director of Children’s Services
Tim Browne, Director of Education
Philip Haslett, Head of Education Strategy and
Development
Neil Egles, Finance Manager, Schools Strategy and Capital
Suzanne Hall, Finance Business Partner
Joanne Bolton, Democratic Services Adviser and Clerk to the
Forum.

Apologies: Matthew Bishop, Primary School Governors (Maintained)
Sara Byrne, Primary School Governors (Maintained)
Penny Chislett, Post-16 Education 
Peter Hales, Primary School Governors (Academy)
Kate Hawkins, Special School Governors 
Rachel Howie, Gloucester Diocese
Dan Johnson, Primary School Headteachers (Maintained)
Liam Jordan, Clifton Diocese
Gwyneth Keen, Early Years Providers
Sarah Murphy, Trade Unions

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

2 

Rob Wilcock, Secondary School Headteachers (Academy)
Stuart Wilson, Secondary Head Teachers (Academy)

10. ELECTION OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM CHAIR 

10.1 Philip Haslett, Head of Education Strategy and Development, explained that Forum 
members had received correspondence from the clerk outlining the proposal for 
Andrew Harris, the recently retired h
[...]
any clawed 
back surplus funds were allowed to be used, and to 
ascertain if it was permissible for any school balances 
clawed back from mainstream schools, to be used in 
the High Needs block. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Philip Haslett/Neil 
Egles 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Schools Forum and LA have flexibility 
to agree a mechanism for clawing back 
unused school balances from maintained 
schools and to agree how to use any 
funding that is clawed back.  They would 
need to: 

 consult with all schools on the 
proposal, 

 obtain a forum decision following 
consultation, 

 update the GCC scheme for financing 
schools to state what those new 
actions/uses will be. 

 
It is worth noting that “Any mechanism 
should have regard to the principle that 
schools should be moving towards greater 
autonomy, should not be constrained from 
making early efficiencies to support their 
medium-term budgeting in a tighter financial 
climate, and should not be burdened by 
bureaucracy”.  
 
It is also worth noting that there is no 
mechanism to clawback funding from 
Academies and there is currently no 
intention to create one.  

P
age 12



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Deficit Officer Group to involve the school 
governors in its discussions with school headteachers 
and business managers, concerning plans for excess 
surplus.   
 
Information on the budget deficits in maintained 
schools to be shared with the Forum once data 
analysis was complete.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Philip Haslett 
 
 
 
 
Philip Haslett  

 
Recommendation 
Having considered the claw back 
mechanism in more detail, and in order 
to treat all schools equitably and align 
with the view of the DfE that schools 
should be moving towards greater 
autonomy, it is recommended that the 
claw back provision be removed from the 
GCC Scheme for Financing Schools. 
 
Governors are already routinely invited to 
attend deficit meetings. Attendance from 
governors is good and often includes a 
number of governors. 
 
(waiting on finance data from Vicky 
Chapman). 

4.  High Needs Officers to work with the Association of Special School 
Headteachers to examine the data which underpins the 
specialist commissioning strategy, to ensure its 
accuracy. 
 
 
Officers to consider how to engage Early Years in the 
Restorative Practice programme. 
 
The priorities for the Schools Forum Working Group 
will be: the development of new approaches to 
managing exclusions; and improvement of the 
graduated pathway and EHCP process. 

Philip Haslett 
 
 
 
 
 
Philip Haslett 
 
 
 
Philip Haslett 

Officers met with the Association before the 
end of term and agreed to utilise the census 
data.  It was also agreed that we would 
utilise fields for both primary and secondary 
need to inform planning. 
 
Head of Service for Early Years has been 
invited to join the project group and will be 
included in all future planning. 
 
Working group focus for the Autumn will be 
on the development of new approaches to 
managing exclusions, with a view to running 
a pilot in the Spring term. 
 
 

P
age 13



5. Lobbying 
and Media 
– 
Continuing 
to raise the 
profile of 
School 
Funding 
and High 
Needs 

The funding events in each of the six constituencies to 
be arranged to take place in the Autumn Term 2019. 

Philip 
Haslett/Joanne 
Bolton 

Given the recent funding announcements 
we are proposing not to move forward with 
the events as previously planned. 

 

P
age 14



 

1 Introduction 
 

You will be aware that there has been a recent announcement from the government 
regarding the investment of over £14 billion in school funding. This has been 
received very positively by the sector and should go a long way to reversing some of 
the real-terms cuts schools have seen over recent years.  
 
However, the announcement and the associated changes to school funding that are 
required, have meant that the Education Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) have not 
been able to provide us with indicative DSG budgets; changes to the National 
Funding Formula rates; or changes to the Authority Pro-Forma Tool (APT) rules that 

School Funding 2020/21  

Schools’ Forum 
Date 

19th September 2019 

Type of Decision For decision 

Background 
Documents 

30th August 2019 Prime Minister announcement about £14billion 
extra funding Link  

DfE announcement on £30,000 starting salaries for teachers Link  

Chancellor announcement about £400million for 16-19 education.   
Link 

Author Phil Haslett, Head of Education Strategy and Development 

Neil Egles, Finance Manager – Schools Strategy and Capital 

Purpose of Report To seek agreement from the Forum on the 2020/21 growth fund and 

de-delegation amounts and on the basis to use for applying the 

2020/21 formula for Gloucestershire mainstream schools and 

academies 

Key 
Recommendations 

Recommendation 1 

That a top-slice for growth of £1.429m is agreed for 2020/21 subject 

to being updated for any change in the basic need AWPU rates for 

2020/21. 

 

Recommendation 2 

That de-delegation is agreed at the per pupil rates shown for: 

 targeted intervention (primary) 

 union facilities (primary) 

 In-year increase in pupil numbers (primary) 

 local authority statutory duties (primary and secondary) 

Resource 
Implications 

Funding announcements relate to increases in DSG funding and 
teachers pension grant. Exact amounts for Gloucestershire have not 
yet been announced. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6

https://schoolfinancialsuccess.us13.list-manage.com/track/click?u=6262ca36ac03845f346f25913&id=54ca847a3b&e=dc8e04b92f
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/30000-starting-salaries-proposed-for-teachers
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/chancellor-announces-400-million-investment-for-16-19-year-olds-education


LAs have to follow when submitting their school budget formulas. It is anticipated that 
further information on these will be received in October 2019 in time for an update to 
be presented at the 14th November 2019 schools forum meeting.  
 
Final DSG figures and actual data for 2020/21 should then be received by the 
authority in December 2019 in time for the schools forum to agree the final formula at 
its 9th January 2020 meeting. 
 
However, we are able to make decisions on the amount of the growth funding that 
we wish to allocate and the de-delegations for 2020/21. 
 
2 Government Announcements 
 
On the 30th August 2019 the DfE announced that the Prime Minister will invest over 
£14 billion in primary and secondary education between now and 2022/23. The 
funding package for 5-16 schools includes £2.6 billion for 2020/21, £4.8 billion for 
2021/22, and £7.1 billion for 2022/23 compared to 2019/20. 
 
The Institute of Fiscal Studies (IFS) has said this should be sufficient to reverse cuts 
to schools of 8% over the past decade. 
 
The announcement outlined a number of commitments: 

 To increase the minimum funding level for secondary school pupils £5,000 
per pupil in 2020/21 

 To increase the minimum funding levels for primary school pupils to £4,000 
per in 2021/22 

 In addition to this package, schools will receive £4.4billion over three years 
to cover rising pension costs and ensure they can focus their resources on 
the front line 

 The investment of £700 million extra for children with SEND in 2020/21 

 Salaries for new teachers can rise to £30,000 by 2022-23 

 An additional £400 million of funding for 16-19 education providers such as 
further education and sixth form colleges. 

 £66m for early years, targeted at increasing the hourly rate paid in 
nurseries. 

 
Subsequently and just prior to publication of the papers, we have received further 
details from the ESFA.  This includes: 
 

 Confirmation of the government’s intention to work closely with LAs, schools 

and others on a move to a ‘hard’ National Funding Formula (NFF) for 

schools where budgets will be set on the basis of a single national formula. 

 In 2
[...]
in-year increases in pupil numbers (primary)  

 targeted intervention (primary) 

 union facilities (primary) 

 local authority statutory duties (primary and secondary) 
 
 
 

Page 20



Local Authority Teaching Union Facilities 2019 Report for Schools’ Forum 

Overview 

LA facilities time allows teaching unions to provide Gloucestershire schools access 

to effective statutory and collective consultation, bargaining and individual 

representation from trained and accredited local teaching union officials. 

Consequently, school leaders and managers also have access to a valuable resource 

in the resolution of workplace issues and disputes. 

This allows LA schools to meet all statutory and procedural entitlements to union 

representation, which include: 

• capability 

• grievance 

• disciplinaries 

• long term absence 

• pay and grading appeals 

• redundancy and restructuring consultations (all relevant unions) 

• equality and discrimination issues  

• introduction of new or revised policies and procedures 

• health and safety issues 

It also allows local officers to respond to the large proportion of queries for 

informal advice from members, via phone and email, which result in issues being 

dealt with without having to involve the school or without escalation to any formal 

procedure. We strongly believe that this de-escalation saves head teachers a 

substantial amount of time and helps to enhance school cohesiveness. 

To enable a certified union representative to be available, facilities time allows for: 

• time off for relevant training 

• time to prepare for the meeting 

• travel time 

• “follow up” time 

Elected County Union representatives – currently Tony Chong (TC) (NASUWT) 

and Sarah Murphy (SM) (NEU) 

County representatives are trained in current employment law and related matters, 

have an excellent working knowledge of procedures and have considerable 

experience in bringing matters to a speedy conclusion, resolving disp
[...]
te-funded education. 

Secondly we are seeing an increasing complexity and depth of need in children and young 

people, which is increasing number of EHCPs but due to the increasing complexity also 

increasing the average cost of an EHCP. 

Finally the increasing pressure on school budgets means that schools are less equipped and 

have reduced staffing to support children with additional needs and therefore seeking 

funding via an EHCP. 

3. What are we doing to reduce cost and improve the service? 

At the Schools Forum in June we reviewed the high needs strategy and the key activities 

that are being delivered to reduce costs and improve the services available to children and 

young people. Outlined below are progress updates on key areas of activity. 

3.1. Reducing Permanent Exclusion and cost of Alternative Provision 

Work being done to reduce exclusion has been effective.  In 2018/19 the work of the 

inclusion service and the restorative practice team contributed towards an 18% reduction in 

permanent exclusions.  Support and intervention from the inclusion service avoided 80 

permanent exclusions, which would have cost High Needs at least £1m.   

We are continuing to invest and support the roll out of restorative practice to schools across 

the county.  So far this academic year we have trained 6 schools and 2 children’s centres, a 

total of almost 400 Education staff. Following a period of research and evidence gathering, 

we are working on a more robust training offer for schools that includes Trauma as a Core 

element of the approach not just an add on.  

We are also continuing to refine the ‘Team Around the School model’ and are looking at how 

this links to the Local Inclusion Clusters.  

The reduction in exclusions, coupled with a more straight forward funding model and 

reorganisations and improvements made by the AP schools has ensured the Alternative 

Provision budget is in a significantly better position compared to last 2018/19 
[...]
tember 2021 for pupils in Year 7 only so the school meets 

the increasing numbers coming through from the primary phase without taking in-year places 

from existing schools in the area.  Further information can be found at 

Page 36



https://www.gloucestershire.gov.uk/education-and-learning/school-planning-and-

projects/cheltenham-school-places/school-places-in-cheltenham/   

 

4. New Free School Bids 

 

The Wave 14 Free School bidding round closes on 11th November 2019. It is anticipated 

that there will be bids for both primary and secondary new schools submitted and the 

outcome will be announced in Spring 2020.    

 

 

Page 37

https://www.gloucestershire.gov.uk/education-and-learning/school-planning-and-projects/cheltenham-school-places/school-places-in-cheltenham/
https://www.gloucestershire.gov.uk/education-and-learning/school-planning-and-projects/cheltenham-school-places/school-places-in-cheltenham/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Action sheet 20 June 2019

	6 School Funding 2020/21
	Annex A Teaching Union Facilities 2019 Report - Schools Forum
	Letter from Teaching Unions

	7 High Needs
	8 Education Capital



Minutes of the meeting


1

GLOUCESTERSHIRE SCHOOLS FORUM
Minutes of a meeting held on Thursday 19 September 2019

in the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

Present:

Brian Bartlett - Primary School Governors (Academy)
Penny Chislett - Post-16 Education
Elisa Entwistle - Alternative Provision Schools
Andrew Harris (Chair) - Community Representative
Kirsten Harrison - Secondary School Headteachers (Academy)
Kate Hawkins - Special School Governors
Amanda Horniman - Early Years Providers
Dan Johnson - Primary School Headteachers (Maintained)
Lisa Jones - Primary School Headteachers (Maintained)
David Metcalf - Primary School Headteachers (Maintained)
Will Morgan - Secondary School Headteachers (Academy)
Sarah Murphy - Trade Unions
Alexander Norman - Secondary School Governors (Academy)
Clare Steel - Special School Headteachers
Rob Wilcock - Secondary School Governors (Academy)
Observers: Cllr Richard Boyles, Cabinet Member for Children’s Safeguarding

and Early Years

Officers: Tim Browne, Director of Education
Philip Haslett, Head of Education Strategy and
Development
Neil Egles, Finance Manager, Schools Strategy and Capital
Suzanne Hall, Finance Business Partner
Gareth Vine, Universal Commissioning Manager
Joanne Bolton, Democratic Services Adviser and Clerk to the
Forum.

Apologies: Cllr Patrick Molyneux, Cabinet Member: Economy, Education and
Skills
Colin Belford, Secondary School Headteachers (Maintained)
Matthew Bishop, Primary School Governors (Maintained)
Sara Byrne, Primary School Governors (Maintained)
Peter Hales, Primary School Governors (Academy)
Rachel Howie, Gloucester Diocese
Liam Jordan, Clifton Diocese
Gwyneth Keen, Early Years Providers
Jacqui Phillips, Secondary School Governors (Academy)



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

2 

Steve Savory, Primary School Headteachers (Academy)
Adam White, Secondary School Governors (Maintained)
Stuart Wilson, Secondary School Headteachers (Academy)

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made

22. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

No public questions had been received.

23. MINUTES 

23.1 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 June 2019, were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

23.2 The following points were made in regards to the actions from the last meeting:

23.2.1Clawback
As requested at the last meeting of the Forum, officers had sought clarification from 
the Education Skills Funding Agency (ESFA), on how any clawed back surplus 
funds were allowed to be used.  Officers had also checked whether or not it was 
permissible for any school balances clawed back from mainstream schools to be 
used in the High Needs Block.  

It was reported that the Schools Forum and the local authority had flexibility to 
agree a mechanism for clawing back unused school balances from maintained 
schools and to agree how to use any funding clawed back.  However, any 
mechanism should have regard to the principle that schools should be moving 
towards greater autonomy and should not be constrained from making early 
efficiencies to support their medium-term budgeting. 

It was the experience of officers that schools holding large surplus balances would 
have plans in place for the funds.  It was pointed out that some secondary 
academies were holding substantial surplus balances.  It was made clear by the 
ESFA that they had no mechanism to claw back funding from academies and there 
was currently no intention for them to create one. 

Having considered the claw back mechanism in more detail, it was decided by the 
Forum that in order to treat all schools equitably and align with the view of the DfE 
that schools should be moving towards greater autonomy, the clawback provision 
would be removed from the Gloucestershire County Council Scheme for Financing 
Schools.  

23.2.2 Lobbying and Media



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

3 

Philip Haslett, Head of Education Strategy and Development, explained that in light 
of the recent Government funding announcements the local authority would no 
longer be moving forward with the funding events which were due to take place in 
each of the six constituencies, as had been previously planned.  

24. GOVERNMENT EDUCATION FUNDING SPENDING REVIEW 

24.1 Philip Haslett, Head of Education Strategy and Development, gave a presentation 
on the details of the recent funding announcement and what this could mean for 
Gloucestershire.

24.2 The Forum was informed that the headlines were: 

 £14 billion of extra funding in primary and secondary education between now 
and 2022/23;  

 An investment of £700 million in Special Educational Needs Disabilities 
(SEND); 

 £400 million of funding for 16-19 education providers such as further education 
and sixth form colleges; 

 £66 million for Early Years, targeted at increasing the hourly rate paid in 
nurseries; 

 £1.5 billion each year to continue to fund additional pension costs for teachers.

24.3 Neil Egles, Finance Manager - Schools Strategy and Capital, explained that the 
continued protections would ensure that all mainstream schools saw a funding 
increase in pupil funding; capped schools would see the most gain as they moved 
towards the National Funding Formula (NFF) much more quickly. 

24.4 The Forum noted that the Institute of Fiscal Studies had stated this level of funding 
should be sufficient to reverse cuts to schools of 8% over the past decade.  There 
was recognition amongst members that this represented a healthy package and it 
had been received very positively by the sector.  Officers reported that they had 
undertaken some initial modelling and were cautiously optimistic that the funding 
package would be sufficient to deliver the requirements of the funding formula.  
However, further detail was needed to develop the funding model and thus fully 
assess what this meant for Gloucestershire schools.

24.5 Members of the Forum acknowledged one particular area of concern in the funding 
announcements - the potential impact on schools of the pay award for newly 
qualified teachers (staring salary due to rise to £30,000.00 in 2022/23). Officers 
explained that it was not yet clear how this would be delivered, but it would have a 
wider affect to pay scales and as such, would increase existing staff costs; further 
detail was awaited.  

25. SCHOOL FUNDING 2020/21 

25.1 Philip Haslett, Head of Education Strategy and Development, introduced the report 
on school funding in 2020/21. He explained that the recent announcements and the 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

4 

associated changes to school funding that were required, meant that the ESFA had 
not been able to provide indicative Dedicated Schools Grant budgets; changes to 
the NFF rates; or changes to the Authority Pro-Forma Tool rules that local 
authorities had to follow when submitting their school budget formulas.  Officers 
anticipated that this information would be received in time for an update to be 
presented at the next Schools Forum meeting on 14 November 2019.   

25.2 Officers explained that just prior to the publication of the report they had received 
further details from the ESFA, and those details were set out in the report.   A key 
point was that the Government had confirmed its intention to work closely with 
schools, local authorities and others on a move to a ‘hard’ NFF for schools where 
budgets would be set on the basis of a single national formula.  The Forum noted 
the changes to the NFF as outlined in the report.

25.3 The Forum noted that the mobility factor (targeted additional funding to the schools 
with the highest levels of pupil turnover outside the usual points of entry), had not 
been included in Gloucestershire’s 2019/20 school funding formula.  However, it 
would now be included in the 2020/21 formula due to it being included as a formula 
factor within the NFF.  Previously this factor had been based on historic spend, but 
it would now be based on a formula. Some schools in Gloucestershire would 
receive an allocation of funds in accordance with this formula factor; however, detail 
on the formula that would be used for this was needed for a full understanding of 
how this would work.

25.4 The Forum noted that officers would be undertaking further modelling work 
throughout October as further details were announced by the Government.  More 
information on what the announcements meant for Gloucestershire schools would 
be available at the next Forum meeting on 14 November 2019.

25.5 The Forum was able to make decisions on the amount of the growth funding to be 
allocated and the de-delegations for 2020/21.

25.5.1 The Forum agreed a top-slice from the Schools Block for growth in 2020/21 of 
£1.429M, subject to being updated for any change in the basic need Age Weighted 
Pupil Unit rates for 2020/21.

25.5.2 The Forum considered the proposals for de-delegations.  Sarah Murphy, Trade 
Union representative, presented the report on Local Authority Teaching Union 
Facilities 2019.  She emphasised the importance of the de-delegation provision for 
union facilities, explaining that the funding allowed teaching unions to provide 
Gloucestershire schools access to effective statutory and collective consultation, 
bargaining and individual representation from trained and accredited local teaching 
union officials.  School leaders and managers also had access to a valuable 
resource in the resolution of workplace issues and disputes.  Local officers were 
able to respond to the large proportion of queries for informal advice from members, 
via phone and email, which resulted in issues being dealt with without having to 
involve the school or without escalation to any formal procedure.   The Chair on 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

5 

behalf of the Forum thanked the Trade Union representative for her report.  The 
Forum noted the report.

25.5.3 In response to a question, it was clarified that secondary schools and academies 
could buy-in union facilities through the local authority’s traded services 
arrangement.  There was a mixture of some schools opting to buy-in the trade 
union facilities arrangements and others that did not.  The Trade Union 
representative pointed out that it was a statutory requirement for all local authority 
maintained schools to meet statutory and procedural entitlements to union 
representation, and the de-delegation for union facilities had been established as 
being the most cost effective way of schools meeting this requirement.  

25.5.4 Members of the Forum felt that it would be useful to receive benchmarking 
information on the arrangements and de-delegation amounts for union facilities, in 
other comparable authorities.  It was agreed that the Forum would be provided with 
this information during the next budget setting round in September 2020.
ACTION: Philip Haslett/Sarah Murphy

25.5.5 The Forum’s maintained schools’ representatives present at the meeting (by sector) 
agreed de-delegation at the per pupil rates shown in the report for: In-year 
increases in pupil numbers – primary; Targeted intervention – primary; Union 
facilities – primary; Local authorities’ duties (primary and secondary).

26. HIGH NEEDS 

26.1 Philip Haslett, Head of Education Strategy and Development, introduced the report 
which provided an update on the year to date High Needs budget.  

26.2 The Forum was informed that the High Needs Block remained in a deficit position, 
with a deficit carry forward of £2.88M from 2018/19 and an in-year forecast of 
£4.26M, total of £7.14M.  The areas of significant overspend were being driven by a 
continued rise in Education Health and Care Plans (EHCP) which had resulted 
increased place costs for further education colleges; independent special schools; 
and special schools.  Officers explained that by the Forum agreeing the change to 
the ‘1 in 75’ rule, to ‘1 in 40’ (this rule compensates schools that attract a 
disproportion number of children with high needs), the costs to the High Needs 
block had reduced by £2M (i.e. preventing an additional £2M being added to the 
total figure of in-year deficit for High Needs).

26.3 It was recognised that there has been a rise in complexity and depth of need in 
children and young people, which had increased the numbers of EHCPs and the 
associated costs.  In addition, schools were less equipped to deal with increased 
need due to the reductions in budgets, and were therefore seeking funding via an 
EHCP.  Officers outlined the intention to look at models to try to reduce the reliance 
on EHCPs to support children and young people with additional needs. 

26.4 In response to a question, the Head of Education Strategy and Development 
explained that in order for the budget to become sustainable, costs to the High 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

6 

Needs block relating to EHCPs needed to reduce by £2-3 million.  This represented 
an approximate 10-20% reduction in the number of EHCPs.

26.5 Tim Browne, Director of Education, stressed that there was not enough funding 
available to meet the level of need.  Each EHCP cost approximately £6,000 (this 
figure related to the undertaking of the statutory process only). He added that better 
use needed to be made of the available resources, without getting locked into a 
restrictive statutory process.  This would enable support to be tailored and 
apportioned earlier and more accurately.  

26.6 There was some concern raised around the plans to reduce the number of EHCPs.  
However, there was also recognition that the plans to reduce the number of children 
with an ECHPs were founded on the development of a new model to make funding 
available to schools in a more accessible way, allowing for earlier intervention and 
support.  There was recognition that if the new model was to be successful then the 
Early Help support provided by school and the LA team would need to be enhanced 
from the current way of working.  

26.7 It was noted that in the new year, the Schools Forum Working Group’s focus would 
be on the improvement of the graduated pathway, and the EHCP process.

26.8 The Forum was informed that work being done to reduce exclusions had been 
effective.  In 2018/19 the work of the inclusion service and the restorative practice 
team contributed towards an 18% reduction in permanent exclusions.  Support and 
intervention from the inclusion service avoided around 80 permanent exclusions, 
which would have cost the High Needs budget approx. £1M.  It was noted that the 
Schools Forum Working Group would be meeting in October and November 2019 
to consider the development of new approaches to managing exclusions, with a 
view to running a pilot in the Spring Term.

26.9 It was reported that if the recently announced additional funding for education was 
apportioned in a similar way to the additional Government funding that was 
announced in December 2018, £200 million of funding would be retained by the 
DfE to support the free school programme and £500 million allocated to High 
Needs. If this was the case, Gloucestershire could expect to receive around £5 
million for High Needs revenue.  If all £700 million was allocated to High Heeds 
revenue, Gloucestershire could expect to receive around £7 million for revenue.

26.10 Officers emphasised the point that if the funding was received at either of those 
levels it would not be a panacea, but would bridge the gap.  It would allow for 
respite to implement the High Needs Strategy, and would bring the budget back into 
balance. New models still needed to be developed, as the current way of working 
was not sustainable.  Officers updated the Forum on the progress made against the 
key areas of activity in the High Needs Strategy, which were being delivered to 
reduce costs and improve the service available to children and young people.   

26.11 The Forum noted the update.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

7 

27. EDUCATION CAPITAL 

27.1 Gareth Vine, Universal Commissioning Manger, introduced the report on the annual 
budget for the 2019/20 Children and Families Capital programme.  He explained 
that in-between the date of the publication of the report, and the date of the Forum 
meeting, the forecast spend against the Capital Scheme changed.  Therefore, the 
Forum was provided with an update different to that set out in the report.  

27.2 He explained that the capital schemes were forecast to spend approximately 
£21.339M in 2019/20.  The revised forecast indicated a slippage of £6.676 million 
from the original spend for this year of £28.015 million.  The Forum was advised 
that this was due primarily to more accurate programmes developed by project 
teams for newer schemes they developed, together with some delays encountered 
through the planning process.  Whilst this indicated a reduced forecast spend for 
this financial year it did not impact on the cost of an individual project or its delivery 
date.  

27.3 In response to a question, it was confirmed that none of the free school bids were 
for special schools.  Clare Steel, Special School headteacher representative 
explained that she was deeply concerned that there were not enough special 
school places for the children who needed them.  In response, Tim Browne, 
Director of Education, explained that he understood the concerns and made 
reference to there being a national SEND crisis.  He commented that in other areas, 
where the local authority had increased the number of special schools/places, the 
number of children needing a place still continued to grow, and the budget deficit 
continued to increase, thus indicating that increasing the number of places available 
could not be the only solution.  He emphasised that there needed to be a systemic 
change, specifically how the available resources could be used more effectively, to 
improve outcomes for children and young people with special needs.  

27.4 The Forum noted the project updates as outlined in the report.

Chairman

Meeting concluded at 3.32 pm


